
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk

Policy Overview 
Committee

Councillor E J Lampkin (Chairman)
Councillor M I Peters (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor S H Brown Councillor R Lees
Councillor P F Coleman Councillor Mrs J A Ozog
Councillor R M Currans Councillor J M Ozog
Councillor B Garden Councillor D Page
Councillor S R Jarnell Councillor A Sandhu, MBE
Councillor J Jones Councillor Mrs R F Storey
Councillor B K Kaini Councillor R J Wells
Councillor M B Kelly

A meeting of the above Committee will be held on

Tuesday 13 December 2016

at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
AGENDA

Tuesday 13 December 2016

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or 
Managing Director. 

3. Confirmation of the minutes of the Policy Overview meeting held 
on 20 September 2016 (Pages 1 - 8)

4. Urgent Items 
The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are any 
urgent items and their position on the agenda. 

5. To consider references from other Committees (if any) 

6. Regulation 9 Notice (Pages 9 - 14)
To consider any issues arising from the Regulation 9 Notice for the 
period 7 November 2016 to 31 March 2017. 

7. Action Points Arising from the Policy Overview Committee 
Meeting held on 20 September 2016 (Pages 15 - 20)

SD (IS)

To note the list of action points arising from the Policy Overview 
Committee meeting held on 20 September 2016. 

8. Kent Public Health Service (Pages 21 - 22) SD (IS)
To update the Committee on the services being provided by the Kent 
Public Health Service. 

9. Dartford Preventative Health Projects - Annual Report 2015/16 
(Pages 23 - 34)

SD (IS)

To update the Committee on the progress on the Dartford 
Preventative Health Projects, against the priorities identified in the 
Health Inequalities Action Plan, for the financial year 2015/16. 



10. Update on the Benefit Cap, Universal Credit and Welfare 
Reforms Affecting Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction 
(Pages 35 - 40)

SD (IS)

To provide Members with an update on the Benefit Cap, Universal 
Credit and Welfare Reforms affecting Housing Benefit and Council 
Tax Reduction. 

11. Corporate Plan - Performance Indicators (Pages 41 - 52) SD (IS)
This report provides the latest set of Corporate Plan performance 
indicators for quarter 2 of 2016 – 17. 

12. Policy Overview Committee Work Plan (Pages 53 - 56) SD (IS)
This report sets out the Policy Overview Committee’s work plan. 



1

D A R T F O R D  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L

POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Policy Overview Committee held on Tuesday 20 
September 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor E J Lampkin (Chairman)
Councillor M I Peters (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor S H Brown
Councillor P F Coleman
Councillor R M Currans
Councillor B Garden
Councillor J Jones
Councillor M B Kelly
Councillor R Lees
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog
Councillor J M Ozog
Councillor D Page (Shadow Chairman)
Councillor A S Sandhu, MBE
Councillor Mrs R F Storey
Councillor R J Wells

ABSENT: Councillor S R Jarnell
Councillor Dr B K Kaini

ALSO 
PRESENT:

Tom Carter – Contract Manager, Places for 
People Management Ltd

Dave Joliffe – Area Manager, Places for People 
Management Ltd

Mrs Patricia Chapman – Dartford Borough Residents Forum

Dartford Borough Council Officers

Adrian Gowan – Policy and Corporate Support 
Manager

Stephen Jefferson – Leisure and Communities Officer
Sarah Martin – Strategic Director (Internal Services)

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor B K Kaini.

The Chairman also noted that Tracey Schneider, Kent County Council’s 
Project Officer for Dementia Friendly Communities, had submitted an apology 
for absence.

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
TUESDAY 20 SEPTEMBER 2016

2

19. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE POLICY OVERVIEW 
MEETING HELD ON 14 JUNE 2016 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy Overview Committee held on 14 
June 2016 be confirmed.

20. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

21. TO CONSIDER REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY) 

There were no references from other Committees.

22. REGULATION 9 NOTICE 

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the Regulation 9 Notice, for the period 15 August 2016 to 
31 December 2016, be noted.

23. ACTION POINTS ARISING FROM THE POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 14 JUNE 2016 

This report asked Members to note the list of action points arising from the 
Policy Overview Committee meeting held on 14 June 2016.

In relation to the letter raising concern at the proposed reduction in funding for 
community pharmacies that had been sent to the Minister responsible for 
Community Health and Care, the Chairman advised that, in the absence of a 
response, a chasing letter had also been sent.

Reference was then made to the affordable housing related debate that had 
taken place at the last Policy Overview meeting and Members requested that 
the Head of Regeneration be asked to provide an update on the suggested 
review of affordable housing related policies by the Local Plan Members’ 
Working Group (LPMWG). During discussion the Chairman noted that the 
Chairman of the LPMWG had been made aware of the Committee’s 
suggestion.

Members also asked for a status update on the proposed report to Cabinet on 
the impact that the Housing and Planning Act may have on the Council’s 
ability to meet housing need.

RESOLVED:

1. That the list of action points arising from the Committee meetings held 
on 14 June 2016 be noted.



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
TUESDAY 20 SEPTEMBER 2016

3

2. That the Head of Regeneration be asked to provide an update on the 
suggested review of affordab
[...]
lating to the ‘Number of 
affordable homes completed’ as it was being reported as well below target.

Reference was then made to the indicator entitled ‘Percentage of customer 
service telephone calls answered within 20 seconds’ where the reported 
increase (from 3,676 to 5,836) in the number of refuse and recycling related 
calls that had been received was noted. Members requested that the Waste 
and Recycling Manager be asked to provide an insight into why there had 
been such an increase during the last quarter and what was being done to 
address the issues being raised.

Members then discussed the amount of time needed to review the 
Performance Indicator report and were advised that the report is also included 
as part of the Cabinet Advisory Panel and Cabinet agenda, which is published 
before the Policy Overview Committee agenda, thus making it available for 
review sooner than the rest of the Policy Overview Committee agenda.

RESOLVED:

1. That the contents of the Performance Indicators Monitoring Report, 
attached at Appendix A to the report, be noted.

2. That Cabinet be asked to consider the addition of a performance 
indicator that tracks the percentage of Dartford waste that is sent to 
landfill.

3. That the additional information requested in the above minute be 
obtained from the Managers concerned and distributed to all 
Committee members.

27. POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

This report set out the Policy Overview Committee’s Work Plan.

The Chairman confirmed the following addition, which had been agreed 
during discussion of a previous agenda item:

 Fairfield Management Contract – March 2017

RESOLVED:

That the Work Plan, together with the amendment minuted above, be noted.



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
TUESDAY 20 SEPTEMBER 2016

8

The meeting closed at 8.02 pm

Councillor E J Lampkin
CHAIRMAN



7 November 2016 - 31 March 2017

1 of 5

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

LIST OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS – REGULATION 9 NOTICE

This document lists
[...]
f Dartford, is a corporate value of the Council.

5. Financial, legal, staffing and other administrative implications and risk 
assessments

Financial Implications  None

Legal Implications  None 

Staffing Implications  None

Administrative Implications  None 

Risk Assessment  No uncertainties and/or constraints

6. Details of Exempt Information Category

Not applicable.

7. Appendices

Appendix A – Policy Overview Committee Work Plan



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
13 DECEMBER 2016

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Documents 
consulted

Date /
File Ref

Report Author Section and
Directorate

Exempt
Information 
Category

Alan Stoneham
(01322) 343330

Member Services/ 
Strategic Director 
(Internal Services)

N/A



APPENDIX A

POLICY OVERVIEW WORK PLAN

December 2016 March 2017 June 2017 September 2017

Kent Public Health Service Dartford and Gravesham NHS 
Trust Update Pharmacy Services Performance Monitoring

Dartford Preventative Health 
Projects - Annual Report 
2015/16 and Health 
Inequalities Action Plan

Dartford, Gravesham and 
Swanley Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Policy Overview Annual 
Report 2016 - 2017

Welfare Reform Update Fairfield Management 
Contract Performance Monitoring

Performance Monitoring Performance Monitoring




	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the minutes of the Policy Overview meeting held on 20 September 2016
	6 Regulation 9 Notice
	7 Action Points Arising from the Policy Overview Committee Meeting held on 20 September 2016
	Action Points APPENDIX A

	8 Kent Public Health Service
	9 Dartford Preventative Health Projects - Annual Report 2015/16
	Health Initiatives Annual Report APPENDIX A

	10 Update on the Benefit Cap, Universal Credit and Welfare Reforms Affecting Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction
	11 Corporate Plan - Performance Indicators
	Performance Indicators APPENDIX A

	12 Policy Overview Committee Work Plan
	Work Plan APPENDIX A






Minutes of the meeting


1

D A R T F O R D  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L

POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Policy Overview Committee held on Tuesday 13 
December 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor E J Lampkin (Chairman)
Councillor M I Peters (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor P F Coleman
Councillor R M Currans
Councillor S R Jarnell
Councillor J Jones
Councillor R Lees
Councillor D Page (Shadow Chairman)
Councillor A S Sandhu, MBE
Councillor Mrs R F Storey

ABSENT: Councillor S H Brown
Councillor B Garden
Councillor Dr B K Kaini
Councillor M B Kelly
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog
Councillor J M Ozog
Councillor R J Wells

ALSO 
PRESENT:

Andrew Scott-Clark – Director of Public Health

Mrs Patricia Chapman – Dartford Borough Residents Forum

Dartford Borough Council Officers

Sheri Green – Strategic Director (External Services)
Adrian Gowan – Policy and Corporate Support Manager
Nick Scott – Head of Revenues and Benefits
Kashmir Powar – Healthy Lifestyles Co-ordinator

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Garden, B K Kaini, 
Mrs J A Ozog and R J Wells.

An apology for lateness was received from Councillor D Page.

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
TUESDAY 13 DECEMBER 2016

2

30. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE POLICY OVERVIEW 
MEETING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2016 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy Overview Committee held on 20 
September 2016 be confirmed.

31. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

32. TO CONSIDER REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY) 

There were no references from other Committees.

33. REGULATION 9 NOTICE 

That the contents of the Regulation 9 Notice, for the period 7 November 2016 
to 31 March 2017, be noted.

34. ACTION POINTS ARISING FROM THE POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2016 

This report asked Members to note the list of action points arising from the 
Policy Overview Committee meeting held on 20 September 2016.

Members expressed disappointment that there continued to be no response 
to the issues that had been raised in a letter that had been sent to the Chief 
Executive of NHS England and agreed that a letter be written to the MP for 
Dartford asking him to chase NHS England for a response. Members also 
asked that this letter be copied to the Secretary of State for Health.

Members noted the ministerial response that had been received relating to the 
funding of pharmacies and referred to the arrangements that were now being 
put in place, which included measures to help protect rural pharmacies. 
Members were interested in the impact that the funding changes would have 
on pharmacies in Dartford. The Director of Public Health, who was present at 
the meeting, said that he would provide an update for Members during 
consideration of his item, which was next on the agenda.

Members referred to their requested review of affordable housing related 
policies and asked whether the Local Plan Members’ Working Group had met 
since the issue had been raised.

In relation to the impact that the Housing and Planning Act 2016 may have on 
the Council’s ability to meet housing need the Chairman advised that the 
Government was continuing to develop the associated detail and guidance 
and that it was hoped that it would be possible to present an associated report 
to Cabinet early in the new year. He also said that, in the absence of a report 



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
TUESDAY 13 DECEMBER 2016

3

going to Cabinet, he had asked that an update report be prepared for 
consideration by the Policy Overview Committee in March 2017.

Members were advised that Cabinet had agreed to the addition of a 
performance indicator to track the percentage of Dartford waste that is sent to 
landfill and that it would be included as part of the 2017/18 performance 
reporting cycle.

RESOLVED:

1. That the list of action points arising from the Committee meetings held 
on 20 September 2016 be noted.

2. That a letter be written to the MP for Dartford, and also copied to the 
Secretary of State for Health, asking him to chase NHS England for a 
response to the issues raised in a letter that had been sent to them in 
May 2016.

3. That information relating to recent and future planned meetings of the 
Local Plan Members’ Working Group be distributed to Members.

35. KENT PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE 

The Chairman welcomed Andrew Scott-Clark, Director of Public Health, to the 
meeting. Mr Scott-Clark was present to provide an update on the services 
being provided by the Kent Public Health Service.

The Director of Public Health began by referring to the concerns that had 
been raised in relation to pharmacy funding cuts and advised that the 
proposed cuts had been implemented on 1 December 2016 and that the Local 
Pharmaceutical Committee had estimated that this would result in a 12% 
reduction in funding. He then noted that additional funding had been made 
available to reduce the impact that this would have on rural pharmacies by a 
half and said that a list on the Department of Health website showed that 
approximately 50 pharmacies in Kent were due to receive this payment. He 
noted how the risk was greater for independent rural pharmacies because 
they were less busy than those located in town centres and said that an 
appeals process had been put in place for those pharmacies that felt that they 
had been unduly prejudiced. Members noted the impact that potential 
pharmacy closures could have on people’s ability to access services that are 
currently provided by pharmacies, such as those related to sexual health. The 
Director of Public Health said that Kent Public Health commission a range of 
pharmacy services and that pharmacies may also be eligible for the Quality 
Payment Scheme which is designed to reward pharmacies for achieving 
outcomes.

The Director of Public Health then referred to adult health improvement and 
described how the existing model, which required people to negotiate multiple 
services, was being transformed into a model that treated people as a whole. 
He then referred to evidence which showed how the length of a person’s life 
can be shortened by lifestyle risk factors (smoking, alcohol/drugs, diet and 



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
TUESDAY 13 DECEMBER 2016

4

lack of exercise) and that the greater the number of risk factors the shorter a 
life can be. He then noted how it is more effective to address these areas as a 
whole and work towards changing a person’s lifestyle through primary and 
community care rather than tackling each area individually.

The Director of Public Health then highlighted the key outcomes relating to 
smoking, diet, exercise and alcohol/substance abuse and said that they would 
be areas of focus for the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP). He 
then referred to the phases included in the plan for the previous year and said 
that in order that the changes associated with STP may be implemented, and 
the plans realigned, a 6 month extension had been put in place for all existing 
contracts, allowing time for new contracts to be created which would address 
health from a lifestyle perspective. He said that the new procurement process 
would take a holistic approach to health in order to meet the requirements of 
the STP.

The Director of Public Health then referred to the Healthy Child Programme 
and described how school nursing and the Healthy Schools programme would 
be used for primary and secondary aged children. He also noted the plan to 
follow an emotional health and wellbeing pathway with greater focus being 
placed on adolescents due to their higher risk taking tendencies. He then 
advised that Kent had been successful in getting Head Start money to help 
address issues that may arise as pupils transition from primary school to 
secondary school. He said that the associated services were out for 
procurement with the aim of going live on 1 April 2017.

With respect to those aged 0 to 5 the Director of Public Health advised that 
procurement had been delayed for 2 years to allow additional analysis to be 
undertaken. He said that the county was required to deliver 5 assessments to 
each child from pre-birth to two and a half years, which, given the number of 
births in the county each year, equated to a huge service. He also referred to 
the Family Nurse Partnership which exists in other parts of Kent and 
described the benefits that can be delivered through the close relationship 
that can develop between a family nurse and a family and noted how the 
relationship can be used to teach parents how to relate to their children during 
their formative years.

The Director of Public Health then described the STP as a plan for a plan and 
noted how it was still being developed and that it would be made available for 
public consultation after the May 2017 County Council elections. He said that 
prevention formed a major element of the plan, which followed on from the 
NHS 5 Year Forward View. He then outlined the 6 Kent and Medway 
prevention themes that made up the plan and said that ‘making every contact 
count’ was important as lifestyle issues should be always be discussed when 
meeting a health service professional as this can often provide the trigger 
required for someone to make a lifestyle change. He also noted the 
importance of staff health and wellbeing and referred to the action being taken 
by hospitals in the area. He also highlighted the plan’s continued focus on 
initiatives to address smoking, excessive alcohol consumption, obesity and 
lack of physical activity, and mental health issues/parity of esteem.



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
TUESDAY 13 DECEMBER 2016

5

The Director of Public Health then highlighted the work that had been carried 
out on health inequalities and drew Members’ attention to the relationship 
between life expectancy and an area’s deprivation index. He said that aspects 
such as poor quality housing and job insecurity can affect a family’s health 
and wellbeing. He also noted how the areas of deprivation were focused in 
particular areas and described the need to provide a disproportionate focus 
on the areas where life expectancy is significantly below that expected. He 
also described how the County Council, which is driving the provision of 
health specific services, would be working together with NHS Trusts, which 
provide acute care, to address health inequality. He said that this approach 
had been adopted by the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board in July 2017 and 
that the areas requiring attention were currently being mapped out.

The Director of Public Health then described the Health Improvement Deal 
and the role that Local Authorities can play in the improvement of local health. 
He said that the implications for health should be assessed when forming 
policies and noted how health impacts should be taken into consideration 
when making licensing and planning related decisions. He also noted how air 
quality was becoming more of an issue as traffic levels continued to rise and 
said that strategies to address the problem needed to be considered at all 
levels.

The Director of Public Health then described how anonymised data from 
various sources is integrated into a dataset that can then be used to help 
commission services effectively. He said that the data is updated in real time 
and includes information from GPs, health service providers and external 
sources, such as the fire and rescue service. He reassured Members that it 
was not possible to identify individuals from the data contained in the 
database and noted how the data can also be used by other contributors to 
evaluate the effectiveness of the services that they deliver. He said that Kent 
was leading in this area and had developed algorithms that made best use of 
the data available.

The Director of Public Health then discussed childhood obesity and said that 
this was a key issue both for Kent and nationally. He welcomed the 
Government’s ‘plan for action’ and said that it contained a lot of useful plans 
and proposals. He said that prevention was better than cure and noted the 
number of children that are assessed as obese when they start school and 
said that they often come from families who are also themselves obese. He 
said that the Health and Wellbeing Boards were pushing hard to address the 
problem but noted that there was still some concern because the levels of 
obesity being seen were not yet reducing. He also added that 9% of children 
who enter primary school can be classed as obese and that this figure 
doubles by the time they reach year 6. He then said that in order to address 
the problem increased physical activity and lifestyle changes were being 
promoted.

Members asked for reassurance that Local Education Authorities were 
contributing towards the need to address child obesity. In response the 
Director of Public Health confirmed that LEAs were helping to promote 
physical activity in schools and that efforts were being focused on those areas 



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
TUESDAY 13 DECEMBER 2016

6

with the highest levels of child obesity. He did however also note that it can 
sometimes be more difficult to engage with those schools that have become 
academies and are no longer under Local Authority control. He also noted the 
benefits that can be delivered for schools and the way that good health and 
wellbeing can lead to improved academic achievement.

In response to a question relating to the genetic cause of obesity the Director 
of Public Health confirmed that a person’s genetic makeup can influence 
whether they are likely to put on weight, but also advised that the genetic 
influence can be controlled by having the correct diet and amount of exercise. 
He also noted that research into drugs that can address genetic related 
obesity was also being carried out.

Members noted the reference that had been made to the role that Local 
Authorities can play in improving local health and asked what was being done 
in Dartford. The Strategic Director (External Services) replied by confirming 
that the North Kent cluster of Local Authorities had been in discussion and 
intended to follow a similar approach to that which had been introduced in 
West Kent. She noted how services were being integrated in ways that would 
deliver health benefits and the focus that had been placed on health in the 
Council’s Corporate Plan. She also described how the policies included in the 
Local Plan had a similar focus requiring, for example, play areas and 
opportunities for cycling and walking etc. She then referred to the various 
sports clubs and facilities in the Borough and the keenness of the Council to 
promote their use and encourage people to get out into the open air. She also 
highlighted licensing as another area where health concerns are considered 
but noted that their power here was more limited. She also referred to an 
exercise which had mapped out the locations of fast food establishments in 
relation to secondary schools and said that the Council’s planning policy 
framework ensures such businesses are sited in areas of commercial/retail 
development.

Members then referred to those people in the most deprived areas, who may 
not have access to online health related help and advice, and asked what 
measures were being put in place to reach out to these people. The Director 
of Public Health replied that the realignment planned in the STP would include 
the involvement of local GPs and that spending would be focused on the most 
deprived wards to ensure that they receive the support that they need.

The Chairman thanked the Director of Public Health for attending and 
providing an update for Members and invited him to return in 12 months’ time 
to provide a further update.

RESOLVED:

1. That Mr Scott-Clark be thanked for attending the meeting and 
responding to Members’ questions.

2. That the information provided by Mr Scott-Clark be noted.



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
TUESDAY 13 DECEMBER 2016

7

3. That Mr Scott-Clark be invited back to provide a further update to the 
Committee at their December 2017 meeting.

36. DARTFORD PREVENTATIVE HEALTH PROJECTS - ANNUAL REPORT 
2015/16 

This report updated the Committee on the outcomes of various Dartford 
Preventative Health Projects for the financial year 2015/16 and the progress 
being made relating to the Dartford Health Inequalities Action Plan 2016 - 
2018.

The Chairman welcomed Kashmir Power, Healthy Lifestyles Co-ordinator, to 
the meeting.

Members referred to the use of data and asked whether resources were being 
targeted to deliver positive outcomes for those in the bottom quintile, and also 
whether data was being collected so that the health benefits of attending a 
sports club may be assessed. The Healthy Lifestyles Co-ordinator replied that 
their focus was prevention and that the programmes that were being run were 
targeted at the whole population. She then referred to the involvement of 
children and said that it was sometimes difficult to get families to engage with 
the various programmes that are available. The Director of Public Health 
confirmed that programmes were aimed at the whole population but said that 
it was also useful to proportionately target those considered to be at most risk, 
although he also noted that this should not be at the expense of the rest of the 
population. The Strategic Director (External Services) referred to those 
programmes which involve schools and said that they attempt to target 
schools in areas where health related issues are more prevalent.

In response to a question relating to the schools that have been targeted for 
the ‘Don’t Sit Get Fit’ programme the Healthy Lifestyles Co-ordinator replied 
that they use data from the National Child Measurement Programme (NCMP) 
when deciding which schools should be targeted. She said that engagement 
with the children themselves had been good but noted that additional work 
was required to encourage more parents to become involved in the process.

Members referred to pre-school aged children and asked whether anything 
could be done to address obesity at an earlier stage. The Healthy Lifestyles 
Co-ordinator advised that most of the work that they carried out was targeted 
at primary schools but said that Sure Start Children’s Centres were 
encouraged to identify and refer issues on. She also noted how the Summer 
Sizzlers programme provided activities for pre-school aged children. The 
Strategic Director (External Services) described how the service being 
provided by the Council had been commissioned by Kent Public Health and 
said that, whilst there was some flexibility, the Council was not commissioned 
to deliver programmes to pre-school children. The Director of Public Health 
added that Kent County Council also provided money to Children’s Centres, 
the Troubled Families programme and GPs to enable them to contribute 
towards the aim of reducing child obesity. He also noted the involvement of 
health visitors whose work helped to ensure that those aged between 0 and 5 
are monitored.



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
TUESDAY 13 DECEMBER 2016

8

Members referred to recent criticism of the Troubled Families programme but 
the Director of Public Health said that he was unable to comment because he 
had not read the associated report.

The Director of Public Health then referred to the need to make every contact 
count and noted how a family’s housing situation can have an impact on their 
health. He said that by having direct contact with families housing officers are 
able to identify potential health related issues and raise an alert if considered 
appropriate.

The Chairman thanked those who had taken part in the debate and confirmed 
that December 2017 would be the best time for the Committee to receive a 
further update on preventative health projects.

RESOLVED:

1. That the outcomes of the Dartford Preventative Health Projects for the 
financial year 2015/16 be noted.

2. That consideration of the Annual Report on Dartford Preventative 
Health Projects 2016/17 be added to the Work Plan for December 
2017.

37. UPDATE ON THE BENEFIT CAP, UNIVERSAL CREDIT AND WELFARE 
REFORMS AFFECTING HOUSING BENEFIT AND COUNCIL TAX 
REDUCTION 

This report provided Members with an update on the Benefit Cap, Universal 
Credit and Welfare Reforms affecting Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Reduction.

The Chairman welcomed Nick Scott, Head of Revenues and Benefits, to the 
meeting.

The Head of Revenues and Benefits began by highlighting his involvement 
with the Kent Intelligence Network and described how anonymised revenues 
and benefits based data is combined with the health related data sets referred 
to by the Director of Public Health and contributes towards the conclusions 
that can be generated from the database.

The Head of Revenues and Benefits then referred to the estimated figures 
contained in the report for the number of families who would be impacted by 
the 7 November 2016 Benefit Cap reduction and said that fewer were being 
affected than predicted. He then provided additional detail and said that 106 
families were being affected in total, 101 by the £20,000 cap and 5 by the 
£13,400 cap. He also described how the Housing team and support network 
had been made aware of those affected so that they may monitor whether 
they apply for Discretionary Housing Payments and ensure that those who do 
not apply are able to manage.



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
TUESDAY 13 DECEMBER 2016

9

The Head of Revenues and Benefits then advised that, currently, there were 
400,000 nationally claiming Universal Credit and that the date for its full 
implementation in Dartford was May 2018, at which point all claimants, and 
not just those who are single, would be assessed to receive Universal Credit. 
He then noted how Housing Benefit would then be paid through Universal 
Credit and raised concern at the 8 to 14 week delay that can occur as claims 
are processed and the fact that payments intended to meet a claimant’s 
house rental commitments may not always be passed on to the landlord. He 
then drew Members’ attention to the other associated legislation outlined in 
the report and described how it would also apply to the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme if agreed by the General Assembly of the Council on 12 December 
2016.

In response to a question relating to the assessment delays the Head of 
Revenues and Benefits replied that an additional 10,000 assessors were 
being employed nationally and that efforts to address associated IT issues 
were ongoing. He then referred to the training of assessors and questioned 
whether they were receiving enough training given the number of factors that 
have to be taken into consideration when assessing the Housing Benefit 
element of any claim.

Members noted that they had raised Housing Benefit related concerns from 
day 1 and asked whether the associated risks for landlords should be raised 
again with the current Secretary of State for Work and Pensions. The Head of 
Revenues and Benefits advised that these concerns had already been raised 
by the Great Yarmouth pilot site but said that any additional pressure that 
could be placed on Government would be helpful. Members then discussed 
the best approach to take and the majority agreed that the Committee should 
send a letter highlighting their concerns to the Secretary of State for Work and 
Pensions and asked that it also be copied to the MP for Dartford, and the 
county-wide (excluding Medway) Revenues and Benefits Group, who meet to 
discuss shared strategic issues, so that they may also consider sending 
individual letters or a group-wide response as well.

In response to a question the Head of Revenues and Benefits advised that 
the county-wide Revenues and Benefits Group only consisted of managers 
but confirmed that meetings are also held with Registered Social Landlords 
and other stakeholders at other times.

The Chairman thanked the Head of Revenues and Benefits and invited him to 
return in a year’s time to provide a further update.

RESOLVED:

1. That Mr Scott be thanked for attending the meeting and responding to 
Members’ questions.

2. That a letter be written to the Secretary of State for Work and 
Pensions, and also copied to the county-wide Revenues and Benefits 
Group and the Dartford MP, highlighting the concerns raised in the 
above minute.



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
TUESDAY 13 DECEMBER 2016

10

3. That the information provided by Mr Scott be noted.

4. That Mr Scott be invited back to provide a further update to the 
Committee at their December 2017 meeting.

38. CORPORATE PLAN - PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

This report provided the latest set of Corporate Plan performance indicators 
for quarter 2 of 2016-17.

The Chairman noted that the report had already been considered by the 
Cabinet Advisory Panel and Cabinet and advised that no specific issues had 
been raised in advance of the meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the Performance Indicators Monitoring Report, attached 
at Appendix A to the report, be noted.

39. POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

This report set out the Policy Overview Committee’s Work Plan.

The Chairman confirmed the following additions, which had been agreed 
during discussion of previous agenda items:

 Kent Public Health Service – December 2017
 Dartford Preventative Health Projects - Annual Report 2016/17 and 

Health Inequalities Action Plan – December 2017
 Welfare Reform Update – December 2017

The Chairman also noted that the Head of Revenues and Benefits had 
advised that he would also be willing to provide an earlier update on welfare 
reform if he felt that there was anything significant to report.

RESOLVED:

That the Work Plan, together with the amendments minuted above, be noted.

The meeting closed at 8.44 pm

Councillor E J Lampkin
CHAIRMAN


